2004-200 N.C.S.  Employees in the 

Ready Reserves of the Armed Forces who are ordered to active military duty or training under 

Executive Order 13223, shall have continued benefits in effect throughout his/her active duty 

training for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days or until the date of discharge 

from military service, whichever occurs first, unless this policy is changed by action of the City 

Council.   

SECTION 18 – LEAVES – ELECTION OFFICER LEAVE AND VOTING LEAVE 

When an employee’s actual work schedule otherwise would prevent the employee from voting in

[...]

2018 City’s contribution rate ($747.52) is subtracted from the 2018 Kaiser health rate of $779.86 to 

attain the monthly employee contribution rate of $32.34.  

27.3  Additional Contribution – Effective January 1, 2019 

The 2019 CalPERS premium for Kaiser – Bay Area is unknown. The required 2019 PEMHCA 

contribution is one-hundred-thirty-six dollars ($136.00). Effective January 1, 2019, the City shall pay 

the additional benefit that depends upon the actual percentage increase in the Kaiser – Bay Area 

premium. 

The City’s benefit contribution for 2019 shall be equal to the actual 2019 CalPERS Health premium

[...]

The City shall provide for a group term life insurance program for the City employees in this 

Unit. The City shall pay, during the course of the MOU, the insurance cost towards employee 

only coverage for such insurance in the principle sum of seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000.00) per employee.  

SECTION 34 – DISABILITY INSURANCE 

34.1 Short-Term Temporary Disability Benefit Program  

The City has established and shall provide eligible employees with a short-term temporary 

disability benefit program in accordance with administrative policy.